Expenditure is the total expenditure incurred since entering into the lease until the wash-up date ignoring section EJ 10B.

The wash-up adjustment may be a positive amount or a negative amount. A positive amount is treated as assessable income and
a negative amount is treated as deductible expenditure. We note the legislation, as enacted in the Taxation (Annual Rates for
2020–21, Feasibility Expenditure, and Remedial Matters) Act 2021, incorrectly states the person has a deduction for a positive
amount and has income for a negative amount. We will seek to have this corrected at the first available opportunity.

Tax Information Bulletin   Vol 33 No 6 July 2021Inland Revenue Department

101

N
EW

 L
EG

IS
LA

TI
O

N

Example 88: Full-term wash-up

On 1 April 2017 A Co entered into a five-year equipment lease with $100,000 annual payments. It adopted NZ IFRS 16 using the
retrospective transition approach on 1 April 2019. Its deductions excluding the wash-up calculation are calculated as follows:

Year ended
31 March

NZ IAS 17
accounting
deduction

IFRS 16
accounting
deduction

IFRS 16
retained
earnings
adjustment

Tax deduction
excluding
transitional
adjustment

Tax
transitional
adjustment

Total tax
deduction

2018 100,000 100,000 100,000

2019 100,000 100,000 100,000

2020 100,120 9,775 100,120 1,955 102,075

2021 96,783 96,783 1,955 98,738

2022 93,322 93,322 1,955 95,277

Total 200,000 290,225 9,775 490,225 5,865 496,090

A Co calculates its wash-up as:

IFRS deductions = $496,090

IFRS income = $0

Expenditure = $500,000

$496,090 − $0 − $500,000 = −$3,910

A Co has an additional deduction available in the year ended 31 March 2022 of $3,910. This amount is equal to the two
remaining years of transitional adjustment that were yet to be claimed when the lease matured.

Example 89: Part-term wash-up example

On 1 April 2019 A Co entered into a five-year equipment lease with $100,000 annual payments. On 31 March 2022 they agree
with the lessor to terminate the lease early with no further payments owing. Its deductions are:

Year ended 31 March Payments Accounting expenditure and tax deduction

2020 100,000 106,439

2021 100,000 103,337

2022 100,000 100,120